
./. f 





SUPPLEMENT 

TO THE 

CATALOGUE OP BLATTAELE. 

Wattenwyl's work. 
iviiT« 7 T *"'"' co d,iU genera ana 
lube are translated from M. Brunner de 

f 
i V 

A. Femora not armed with spines. 
a. Claws with no aroliuui. 

** S^Jn'S J31"111" •" J01? SeXCS 9»^rate, notched 
feupia-anal latn.na in both sexes transverse, 

rounded, entire. . . ' 
b. Claws with an arolium. 
* Fore part of the hind wings acuminated or 

furnished with a triangular folded apical 

** Fore part of the hind wings "rounded, with 
no apical area. 

t Anal area of the hind wings folded. 
I Supra-anal lamina of the female quadrate 

notched or entire. Hind angles of the 
abdominal segments elongated. 

# Supra-anal lamina of the female rounded 
Hind angles of the abdominal segments 
not elongated. 

tt Anal area of the hind wings not folded 
J Supra-anal lamina of the female rounded 
+ Supra-anal lamina of the female quadrate 

notched in the middle. 
B. Femora armed with spines. 
a. Apical ventral segment of the female ample 

flat, with no subgenital lamina. 
* Supra-anal lamina of the male and female 

transverse, very narrow. 
** Supra-anal lamina of the male and female 

more or less elongated, triangular, or 
notched, or lobate. 

r.4>..-j«-
jt* 

*V.-V. BLABE-E'ID^E. 

*- .PANEST-HID^E. 

CHOEISONEUKIDJS. 

PANCHLORID^;. 

PKRISPH^EID^;. 

CORYDIDSE. 

HETEROGAMIES. 

EcTOBIDJS. 

G 



2 SUPPLEMENT-

f Supra-anal lamina of the male and female 
triangular, entire or slightly notched. P H Y L L O D E O M I D S E . 

ff Supra-anal lamina of the male more or less 
quadrate; that of the female with 
rounded lobes, or entire broad and 
rounded - EPILAMPRIDJE. 

b. Apical ventral segment of the female with 
valves. - PEBIPLANETIDJE. 

In the Heterogatnidae there are exceptions to this arrangement; the 
females have no arolium between the claws, and such is the case with the 
males also of Helerogamia Algerica and of Homceogamia Mexicana. 

Page 1. 

Fam. 1. B L A B E R I D i E . 

A. Hind border of the prothorax curved. - BLABERA. 

B. Hind border of the prothorax triangular. - M O N A C H O D A . 

BLABERA GIGANTEA. 

It may be said that several species have been included with this name, 
but its limits can hardly be ascertained till many specimens have been 
examined. The specimen from Para agrees with Stoll's figure, pi. 1 d. f. 2, 
but the sides of the prothorax are less dilated, the fore border is more 
rounded, the black shield-like patch in the disk contains no pale marks, 
slightly decreases in breadth hindward, and extends quite to the hind 
border. The first joint of the antennas is about four limes longer than the 
breadth of the space between the eyes. In the specimen from Rio Negro 
the prothorax is like that of Stoll's figure ; the patch on the thorax includes 
no pale marks, its sides are undulating, as described by De Wattenwyl, 
but they are not represented so by Stoll ; the space between the eyes is a 
little less than the length of the first joint of the antennae; the fore wings 
are more rounded at the tips than those of Stoll's fig. 1, and of the speci­
men from Para. The specimen from Demerara agrees with Stoll's fig. 2 
as regards the prothorax; the patch comes near to the hind border; it 
contains some tawny spots, which are not represented by Stoll, but nearly 
agree with those mentioned by De Wattenwyl; there is a testaceous stripe 
on the front, which is not the case in the specimen from Para nor in that 
from Rio Negro; the first joint of the antenna? is nearly four times longer 
than the breadth between the eyes. The specimen from Tejuca has the 
prothorax more dilated than it is in the examples from Demerara and from 
Rio Negro, and still more than in that from Para, with which it agrees in 
the black patch on the thorax; the fore wings are more rounded at the 
tips than in the specimen from Para; the space between the eyes is less 
than half the length of the first joint of the antennae. In the specimen 
from Chontales the fore wings are more narrowed at the lips than in that 
from Para, and still more than in those of the other three examples before 
mentioned; the form of the prothorax and its mark are as in the Para 
specimen; the first joint of the antennee is four times longer than the 
breadth between the eyes ; the legs, except the coxae, are black ; the hind 
femora have a testaceous 6tripe; the brown mark on the left fore wing is 



BLATTARLE. 

Page 2. 

BLABERA MEXICANA. 

de W^nTy^SLriSnTft'i3^668'-^ "^ the f°re W^S> "ith 
the legs are black each ifthfi t l aP e z o i d e a; the antral segments and 
on each side a luteous snl t h H ' ̂  \n a b b r e ™ t e d ]"teous band and 
length of the fil^joint Tthe a ^ n a f ' b e t W e e n the 6yCS is fu" half lhe 

Page 9. 

B L A B E E A CLABAZIANA. 

ligata, C. D. i. 119. 

a-c. Buenos Ayres. From M. Brnnner de Wattenwyl'. collection. 

BLABEEA MARMORATA. 

b. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

Page 11. 

MONACHODA LATICOLLIS. 

a. Bahia. From M. BrUnner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 13. 

Fam. 2. POLYPHAGID^E. 

Maler-Wivged. Claws with an arolium. Female.-
Winged or wingless. Claws with no arolium pnTvl)ni,A 

Male and iW,-Winged. Claws with no a X m . HoZlTA't 

POLYPHAGA SVEIACA. 
conspersa, C. D. i. 120. 

Page 15. 

HOMCEOGAMIA MEXICANA. 

a-c. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYPHAGA ^EQUALIS. 

3. Picea ; caput nigrum, antice rufum ; prothorax scaber, transverse 
elhpticus, antice rufo marginatus; pectus, pedes, abdominis ZerTct 
segmentorum margines postici fulva; alJantJtZZ ZtatJ 
abdomen longe superantes; alee posticat diaphance. 9 ' 

Mas. 



4 SUPPLEMENT. 

Male. Piceous. Head black; clypeus, palpi and antennae red. 
Prothorax scabrous, transversely elliptical; anterior half of the border red; 
some longitudinal impressed lines in the disk. Pectus, legs, sides of the 
abdomen and hind borders of the segments tawny ; femora setose beneath. 
Fore wings extending for full half the length beyond the abdomen, with 
numerous minute pale testaceous dots, occasionally with a large pale 
testaceous patch in the disk near the base. Hind wings pellucid; veins 
pale. Length of the body 8—9 lines ; expansion of the fore wings 2 8 — 
30 lines. 

The prothorax is regularly elliptical, and thus differs from that of P. 
Mexicana, in which the hind part is broader than the fore part, and is 
truncated on each side. 
a—b. South Mexico. From Mr. Jauson's collection. 

HoMOSOGAMIA SINENSIS. 

Sinensis, Sauss. Me"m. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 282. 

Pekin, North China. 

Page 20. 

Fam. 3. PANESTHlD^l. 
A. Male and female winged. 
a. Legs thick. - - PANESTHIA. 

b. Legs slender. - PARANAUPHCETA. 

B. Fore wings lobiform. No hind wings. PARAHORMETICA. 

C. Male and female wingless. DASYPOSOMA. 

Genus 1. PANESTHIA. 
A. Si pra-anal lamina dentate. Morio, Javanica, serratissima, 

angustipeiinis, transversa. 
B. Supra-anal lamina entire. - - Australis. 

PANESTHIA JAVANICA. 

ciibrata, C. B. 24. 

Page 24. 

P A N E S T H I A SERRATISSIMA, C. D. i. 120. 

This seems to be a variety of P. Morio, in which the subanal lamina 
is in some cases distinctly dentate, in others hardly dentate. 

a—c. Ternate. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

PANESTHIA AUSTRALIS, C. D. i. 120. 

a, b. Port Denison. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 
c. South Australia. Presented by R. Bakewell, Esq. 



BLATTABLE. 5 

PANESTHIA MOEIO. 

regina, C. B. 20. 

PANESTHIA FORCEPS. 

forceps, Sam,. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 287, pi. 3, f. 24. 
Pondicherry. 

Genus PARANAUPH(ETA, C. D. i. 122. 
A. Disk of the prothorax of one colour. 
a. *ore wings with one spot. 
b. Fore wings with two spots. 
c. Fore wings with four spots. 
B. Disk of the prothorax striped. 
a. Fore wings spotted. 
b. Fore wings of one colour. 

PARANAUPHUTA RUEIPES, C. D i 122 

a. Moluccas. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's'collect'ion. 

PARANAUPHOSTA LIMBATA. 

Hmbata, Sauss. Mtm. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 288. 
Hindostan. 

basalis. 
circumdata. 

rufipes. 

lyrata. 
- bilunata. 

Genus PARAHORMETICA, C. D. i. 124. 
A. Legs testaceous. 
B. Legs black. tumulosa. 

monticollis. 
PAEAHORMETICA BILOBATA 

Brachycola bilobata, C. B. 55-Parahorme.ica tumulosa, C. D. i. 124. 

PAEAHORMETICA BENGALENSIS. 

Bengalensis, Sauss. M6m. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 284. 
Bengal. 

Genus DASYPOSOMA, C. D. i. 124. 
A. Abdomen black. 
B. Abdomen brown. 
a. Body of two colours. 
b. Body of two colours. 

DASYPOSOMA CASTANEA. 

castanea, Sauss. Mkm. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 285. 
Australia. 

nigra. 

bicolor. 
punctulata. 



0 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 25. 

ARCHIBLATTA HdlVENII. 

Planetica Aranea, C. B. 25. 

Tribe 2. MUTICiE. 

Fam. 2. PANCHLORID^E. 

A. Male and female winged. 
a. Prothorax not rhombical. 
* Hind border of the prothorax rounded. 
\ Antennae more than half the length of the body. Hind 

section of the prothorax twice larger than the fore 
section. Legs much compressed. Fore wings 
broader at the base; mediastinal veiu angular. - GYNA. 

•ff Antennas not more than half the length of the body. 
Fore section of the prothorax twice larger than the 
hind section. Legs slender. Fore wings linear; 
mediastinal vein straight. - - PANCHLOBA. 

** Hind border of the prothorax straight. - NAUPHCETA. 

b. Prothorax rhombical. 
*- Head wholly concealed by the prothorax. Fore wings 

vary broad at the base. - ZETOBOBA. 

** Head not wholly concealed by the prothorax. Fore 
wings contracted at the base. - - PHILOBORA. 

B. Male winged. Female wingless. Prothorax extending 
very much beyond the head. 

The antennae of Panchlora Maderae are more than half the length of 
the body. 
Genus GYNA, C. D. i. 121. 

GYNA .SSTUANS. 

Panchlora acstuans, C. B. 30. 

GYNA FEBVIDA. 

Panchlora fervida, C. B. 30. 

GVNA AFBICANA. 

Panchlora Africana, C. B. 30—Gyna pomposa, C. D. i. 121. 

Page 27. 

PANCHLORA NIVEA. 

luteola, C. B. 30. 

a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 



BLATTARtsE. 7 

Page 36. 

PANCHLOBA OCCIPITALIS. 

Foem. Testacea,fusiformis; caput prolhoracem paullo superans, fascia 
verticis fronte facieque nigris ; prothorax niger, punctatus, margine 
antico lateribusque anticis pallide testaceis; abdominis dorsum 
piceum, segmentis testaceo marginatis; pedes breves, robusli; aim 
anticw fulvm, abdomen non supcrantes, striga subcostali nigra ; ales 
posticce cinerem. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending a 
little beyond the prothorax; a broad black band on the vertex; front and 
face with a black disk; vertex broad between the eyes. Antenna? piceous, 
shorter than the body, testaceous at the base. Prothorax black, transverse, 
thinly punctured, widening hindward; fore border slightly truncated ; 
sides and hind border much rounded ; fore border and sides, excepting the 
hind part, pale testaceous. Abdomen piceous above, excepting the hind 
borders of the segments. Legs short, stout. Wings not extending beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings tawny, with a black subcostal streak. Hind 
wings cinereous. Length of the body 8 lines; expansion of the fore wings 
14 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. y y ' V ^ 

V 

Mas. Picea, fusiformis, sublus teslacea, caput protho^amh peityaullq <*, 
superans; prothorax transverse subellipticus, oblique t®sutf§{i$} ~". 
testaceo antice bistrigatus; venter apice piceus; cir^.hi^es^j^li0f^ 
breves, robusti, tibiis tarsisque qualuor anterioribus fulvis; aim 
abdomen longe superantes. 

Fcem.? Nigra, ovata, aplera, subtus fulva ; abdomen sublililer tubercu­
latum ; pedes fulvi, tibiis tarsisque piceis. 

Male. Piceous, fusiform, smooth, shining, testaceous beneath. Head 
extending very little beyond the prothorax; fore border of the clypeus and 
sockets of the antennae testaceous. Eyes remote. Antennae tawny. Pro­
thorax transversely subelliptical, with an oblique furrow on each side in 
the disk; a testaceous streak along each side of the fore border, which is 
slightly truncated; sides much rounded; hind border slightly rounded. 
Abdomen piceous beneath at the tip. Cerci short. Legs short, stout; 
femora with brisiles beneath; four posterior tibiae and tarsi tawny. Wings 
extending much beyond the abdomen, alike in colour. Length of ihe body 
8 lines; expansion of the hind wings 21 lines. 

Female? Black, oval, wingless, tawny beneath. Abdomen, except at 
the base, minutely tuberculate. Legs tawny; tibia; and tarsi piceous. 
Length of the body 7 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

P A N C H L O R A S U B M A R G I N A T A . *" ~£ .?\\V J 



8 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 45. 

ZETOBORA MAXIMILIANI. 

Maximiliani, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 357. 

Mexico. 

Page 46. 

ZETOBORA PATDLA. 

Mas. Ferruginea, opaca, sublililer punctata, sublus testacea nitens; 
caput nigrum ; prothorax latissimus, caput longe superans, postice 
nigricans, margine anlico valde rolundato, lateribus rotundalo angu-
lalis, margine pnstico subrotundato ; venter tuberculis laleralibus 
nigricantibus; alos antica; lata:, abdomen sat superantes, costa 
convexa ; aim anticce nigro ve.nosce, basi nigra?, apices versus angustata, 
abdomen superantes, costa basi rotundata. 

Male. Ferruginous, dull, finely punctured, testaceous, smooth and 
shining beneath. Head and antennae black, the latter much shorter than 
the body. Eyes tawny, prominent; a narrow space between them. Pro­
thorax extending much beyond the head, about twice as broad as long, 
forming a rounded angle on each side; hinder part blackish, with some 
ferruginous spots on each side ; fore border much rounded ; hind border 
slightly rounded. Abdomen beneath with blackish knobs along each side. 
Legs testaceous, short, stout; tibiae with short stout spines. Wings 
extending somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings extending much 
beyond the sides of the abdomen ; costa rounded. Length of the body 14 
lines; expansion of the fore wings 32 lines. 

This species and Z. cicatricosa agree in having a very broad prothorax, 
but the description of the latter is not sufficient to identify them. 
a. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

ZETOBORA PHORASPOIDES. 

Mas. Nigra, nitens ; caput antice fulvo unifasciatum ; antenna submo-
niliformes,corpore multo breviores ; prothorax tuberculatus, caput vix 
superans, sulcisduabus discalibus obliquis, fascia anlica testacea apud 
medium contracla, margine anlico undulato, lateribus subangulatis ; 
sculellum lestaeeum; pectus testaceo oblique strigalum; venter 
testaceo sublrifascialum. 

Male. Black, shining. Head and under side smooth. Head with a 
tawny band near the mouth. Eyes tawny; space between them moderately 
broad. Antenna; submoniliform, rather stout, much shorter than the body. 
Prothorax tuberculated, hardly extending beyond the head, with two broad 
oblique furrows, which converge hindward; fore border undulating, 
incurved on each side, the middle part with a testaceous band, which is 
contracted in the middle; sides slightly angular; hind border slightly 
truncated. Scutellum testaceous. Pectus with testaceous oblique streaks 
on each side. Abdomen beneath with three short testaceous bands. Legs 
short, stout; femora with a row of fine bristles beneath; tibiae with short 



BLATTARI^E. 9 

stout spines. Wings testaceous, extending somewhat beyond the abdomen 
Fore wings with a rounded costa, and much overlapping the sides of Z 
body towards the base, contracted and hardly overlapS he bodv towards 
J U£Ld,SIen"dthTiE,aC,k TV/^ L° ' V™ ^ e-epTlfo g 
32 lines S ** W lmeS; exPaQsion of the fore wings 

speci^frot Z nimbaL^JT Wi°*8 ** ards the base distinguishes this 
species Horn L. nimbata, which seems to be nearly allied to it. 
«. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

Nimbata ? C. B. 52. 

Page 52. 
Z E T O B O R A CASTANEA. 

Page 58. 
Fam. C O R Y D I D , E . 

A. Fore wings not parallel. 
a. Fore wings not dilated towards the tips 
* Antennae moniliform. . „ 
** Antenna? filiform. " CORYDIA. 

t Fore wings wholly coriaceous. _ p ™ 
ft Fore wings membranaceous and pellucid towards the C'UTHYEHAPHA-

tips. _ 

ttt Fore wings wholly pellucid H O L O C O M P S A . 

b. Fore wings dilated towards the tips ~- U - A P H A N A . 

B. Fore wings parallel. P MELESTORA. 

LATINDIA. 

Page 59, C. B. 
CORYDIA OBNATA. 

Melestora ornata, C. B. 60. 
Hindostan. 
LATINDIA MEXICANA. 

Mexicana, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 
Mexico. 
Page 62. 

Fam. 6. CHORISONEURID^, C. D. i. 126. 
Hypnormidae, page 62. 
A. No apical area. - n 

B. Hind wings with an apical area. U X Y H A L O A . 

a. Apical area not more than a third of the wing in 
length, with no veinlets. h 

* Fore wings with a distinct anal vein. 
t Scapular vein of the fore wings pinnatino ramose; 

axillary veins distinct - . n 

CHORISONEUBA. 

H 



10 SUPPLEMENT. 

ff Scapular vein of the fore wings furnished with 
branches parallel to the longitudinal axisj; axillary 
veins indistinct. - - AKEOLARIA. 

** Fore wings with no anal vein. 
f Prothorax transverse, rounded behind. Fore wings 

broad, very convex. 
ft Prothorax subquadrate, truncate behind. Fore 

narrow, depressed. 
b. Apical area triangular, half the length of the 

very thickly veined. 

C H O B I S O N E U B A . 

A. Fore wings pale ferruginous or pale brown. 
a. Antennae of two colours. 
b. Antennae of one colour. 
* Antenna; yellow. 
** Antennae black. 
c. Antenna; ? 
B. Fore wings pale, speckled with brown. 

C A S S I D O D E S . 

wings 
HYPNORMA. 

wing, 
ELETJTHERODA. 

nigrifrons. 

flavo-antennala. 
discoidalis. 

mysteca. 
sordida. 

CHORISONEURA SUBINAMA. 

Surinama, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 

Surinam. 

CHORISONEUBA PELLUCIDA. 

Blatta pellucida, Sauss. C. B. 92. 

CHOBISONEUBA TBANSLUCIDA. 

Blatta translucida, C. B. 92. 

Page 63. 

Fam. E PI L A M P R I D E . 

A. Fore wings fully developed. 
a. Antennae incrassated, hirsute. Fore wings sericeous. PAEATBOPA. 

b. Antenna; setaceous. Fore wings smooth. 
* Fore wings convex, corneous. 
| Prothorax rhomboidal. Fore wings above with no 

veins. PHORASPIS. 

\\ Prothorax truncate behind. Fore wings with distinct 
veins above. - - - PARAPHOBASPIS. 

** Prothorax extending over the scutellum. Fore wings 
coriaceous or somewhat corneous, with distinct 
veins. 

f Inframedial vein of the hind wings with oblique 
pennate branches. . EPILAMPRA. 

ft Inframedial vein of the hind wings with furcate and 
not parallel branches. - H O M A L O P T E B Y X . 

B. Fore wings abbreviated or scale-shaped. Prothorax 
truncate behind. - - - OPISTHOPLATIA. 



BLATTAKLE. 11 

PHOBASPIS LCCTUOSA. 

luctuosa, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356. 
Surinam. 

Page 65. 

Genus PARAPHORASPIS, C. D. i. 127. 
Phlebenotum, C. B. 65. 

1. PARAPHORASPIS ANOMALA. 

Genus THORAX. 
Sect. Thorax, Sauss. 

THORAX PORCELLANA. 

Phoraspis porcellana (Sauss.), C. B. 65-Phlebenotum notatum, C. D. i 

Page 68. 

EPILAMPRA CRIBOSA. 

agathina, C. B. 69. 

Page 69. 

EPILAMPRA MEXICANA. 

a. Venezuela. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 70. 

EPILAMPRA CROCEA. 

Nauphceta testacea ? C. D. i. 122. 

Page 75. 

EPILAMPRA INQUINATA. 

nudiventris, C. B. 76. 

EPILAMPBA VERTICALIS. 

bella, C. B. 70. 

a. Brazil. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 76. 

For EPILAMPRA MEDIVENTBIS read EPI 

gracilis, C. D. i. 128. 

LAMPRA NUDIVENTRIS 

EPILAMPRA EORNICATA. 



12 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 77. 

EPILAMPRA MELANOSOMA. 

melanosoma, Sauss. Mini. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 266—proxima ? C.D.i. 
128. 

Hindostan. 

EPILAMPRA OLIVACEA. 

olivacea, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 267. 

Cochin China. 

EPILAMPRA MANILIENSIS. 

Manilieiws, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 268. 

Manilla. 

EPILAMPRA JAVANICA. 

Javanica, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 269. 

Java. 

EPILAMPRA GRACILIS, C. D. i. 128. 

a, b. Australia. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

EPILAMPRA AZTECA. 

Azteca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356. 

Mexico. Cuba. 

EPILAMPRA CRASSA. 

crassa, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 99. 

Mexico. 

EPILAMPRA BLABEROIDES. 

Mas et fcera. Picea, sublus ferruginea; antenna corpore paullo 
longiores; prothorax transverse ellipticus, lilura discali scufiformi; 
femora spinulosa; arolia minima; ala\ abdomen longe superantes. 
Mas.— Caput prolhorac-em non superans. Fcem.—Caput prothoracem 
paullo superans. 

Male and female. Piceous, ferruginous beneath. Head concealed by 
the prothorax in the male, extending a little beyond it in the female. 
Eyes remote. Palpi subclavate; second joint shorter than the first and 
than the third. Antennae setose, a little longer than the body. Prothorax 
lary;e, transversely elliptical; a scutcheon-shaped mark in the disk, 
including a small cavity on each side. Supra-anal lamina notched. 
Femora with a row of small spines; tibiae with stout spines; arolia 
extremely minute. Fore wings coriaceous, extending for about two-fifths 
of their length beyond the abdomen. Hind wings like the fore wings in 



BLATTARIsE. 13 

colour. Length of the body 21—26 lines; expansion of the fore wings 
70 lines. 

This species far exceeds in size all the other Epilampra;, and may be 
cousidered as the type of a new genus. 

a, b. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

PANCHLORA SIGNATURA. 

Fcem. Testacea, longissime ovala ; caput fascia inter oculos nigra lata, 
fascia anteriore maculisque duabus adhuc anlerioribus piceis; 
prothorax disco fuscescente testaceo-liturato, vittis duabus lateralibus 
bis oblique interrupts; abdomen disco dorsali villisque duabus 
ventra/ibus latis fuscis; aim cinerem, abdomen non superantes, venulis 
Iransversis fusco nebulosis. 

Female. Testaceous, very elongate-oval, smooth, shining. Head 
extending very little beyond the abdomen, with a broad black band 
between the eyes, with an irregular piceous band between the sockets of 
the eyes, and with a piceous spot on each side of the front. Antennae 
piceous, testaceous at the base. Prothorax transverse, narrower in front, 
with a brownish disk which includes several testaceous marks; a black 
stripe.on each side, interrupted in the fore part by two oblique testaceous 
lines; fore border, sides and hind border very slightly rounded. Abdomen 
with a brown disk; under side with a broad brown stripe on each side. 
Legs short, thick; tibiae with black spines. Wings cinereous, extending 
to the tip of the abdomen ; transverse sectors clouded with brown. Length 
of the body 11 lines; expansion of the fore wings 22 lines. 

The hind border of the prothorax is less elongated than that of 
E. pardalina. It has more resemblance to E. atomifera,but the prothorax 
is less ample. 
a. St. Helena. Presented by J. C. Melliss, Esq. 

HOMALOPTERYX REGINA. 

Epilampra (Homalopteryx) regina, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 270. 

Cochin China. 

1 HOMALOPTERYX PECTINATA. 

Epilampra (Homalopteryx ?) pectinata, Sauss. Mini. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 
271. 

Australia. 

Genus HYPOCRITA. 

Hypocrita, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 99. 

1. HYPOCRITA ONICOLOR. 

unicolor, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 

Buenos Ayres. 



14 SUPPLEMENT. 

Page 86. 

Fam. ECTOBIDE. 

A. Fore wings coriaceous. Hind wings partly 
developed. 

a. Triangular area of the hind wings small. 
* Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 

wings united at the base, emitting branches 
towards the sutural margin. -

** Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 
wings divided at the base, the former simple, 
the latter emitting parallel branches towards 
the lip. 

b. Triangular area of the hind wings large, reflexed. 
B. Fore wings corneous, as long as the abdomen, or 

squamiform, with no scapular vein. Hind 
wings rudimenlary or none. 

ECTOBIA. 

THEGANOPTERYX. 

- ANAPLECTA. 

APHLEBIA. 

Genus ECTOBIA. 

A. Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 
wings united at the base, emitting branches 
towards the sutural margin. 

a. Body black. - 1. Lapponica. 2. albicincta. 3. flavocincta. 
b. Body pale. 4. vittiventris. 5. ericelorum. 6. livida. 7? marcida. 
B. Scapular and interno-median veins of the fore 

wings divided at the base, the former simple, 
the latter emitting parallel veins towards the 
tip. Theganopteryx, Watt. - 9. lucida. 

Group P S E U D E C T O B I A , Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 234. 

A. Prothorax brown, with two oblique pale stripes. -
B. Prothorax without stripes. 
a. Branches of the discal vein turned aside by the 

apical triangle. 
b. Branches of the discal vein truncated by the 

apical triangle. -

Luneli. 

insularis. 

liturifera. 

Genus THEGANOPTERYX. 
A. Hind wings with a bifurcate humeral vein. 
a. Prothorax elliptical. - Indica. 
b. Prothorax parabolical or trapeziform. 
* First axillary vein emitting rive or six branches. Senegalensis. 
** First axillary vein emitting three branches. jucunda. 
B. Hind wings with an entire humeral vein. fallax. 



BLATTARUE. 15 

ECT0BIA LUNELL. 

Blatta Luneli, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355—Ectobia (Pseudectobia) Luneli, 
Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 235. 

Hindostan. 

ECTOBIA I.ITURIFERA. 

liturifera, C. B. 93—Ectobia (Pseudectobia) liturifera ? Sauss. Mim. Soc. 
Phys. Gen. xx. 236, pi. 3, f. 17. 

ECTOBIA INSULARIS. 

Ectobia (Pseudectobia) insularis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 237. 

Isle of France. 

Genus THEGANOPTERYX. 

THEGANOPTERYX JUCUNDA. 

Ectobia (Theganopteryx) jucunda, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 232. 

Hindostan. 

THEGANOPTERYX FALLAX. 

Ectobia (Theganopteryx) fallax, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 233. 

Mexico ? 

THEGANOPTERYX SENEGALENSIS. 

Blatta Senegalensis, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354—Ectobia (Theganopteryx) 
Senegalensis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 231. 

Senegal. 

THEGANOPTERYX INDICA. 

Ectobia (Theganopteryx) Indica, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 230, 
pi. 3, f. 16. 

Bombay. 

Genus ANAPLECTA. 

A. Body testaceous. - - dorsalis, bivittata, unicolor. 
B. Body brown. minutissima, lateralis, Pfulgida, Pparvula. 

ANAPLETJTA MEXICANA. 

Mexicana, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 97. 

Mexico. 

ANAPLECTA AZTECA. 

Azteca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 97. 

Mexico. 



1G SUPPLEMENT. 

ANAPLECTA TOLTECA. 

Tolleca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354. 

Mexico. 

ANAPLECTA NAIIUA. 

Nahua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354. 

Mexico. 

ANAPLECTA OTOMIA. 

Otomia, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 238, pi. 3, f. 18. 

Mexico. 

Genus APHLEBIA, C. D. i. 136. 

A. Fore wings fully developed, more than half the 
length of the abdomen. marginata, infumata, cincticollis, 

maculata, punctata. 
B. Fore wings lateral, not half the length of the 

abdomen. brevipennis, triviltata, subaplera. 

APHLEBIA MADECASSA. 

Madecassa, Sauss. Mini. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. pi. 3, f. 19. 

Madagascar. 

M . Brunner de Wattenwyl connects the Ectobidae with the Blaltidx 
or Phyllodromidae by the genera Ceratinoplera and Loboptera. 

Fam. BLATTIDJE. 

A. Fore wings fully developed, horny, with no veins, 
or shortened, with indistinct veins, or scale-
shaped. 

a. Subgenital lamina of the male furnished with 
styles. Fore wings horny, fully developed. - CERATINOPTERA. 

b. Subgenital lamina of the male with rudimentary 
styles or none. Fore wings abbreviated or 
scale-shaped. 

* Fore wings scale-shaped. Hind wings none. . L O B O P T E R A . 

** Fore wings abbreviated, half the length of the 
abdomen. Hind wings rudimentary. - T E M N O P T E R Y X . 

f Claws with an arolium. 
f\ Claws with no arolium. - P A R A T E M N O P T E R V X . 

B. Fore wings fully developed, coriaceous, with 
distinct veins. Hind wings fully developed. 

a. Fore wings smooth; anal area with five or six 
axillary veins. 

* Subgenital lamina of the male without or almost 
without styles. Iufra-median vein of the hind 
wings emitting no branches towards the 
dividing vein. 



BLATTARIsE. 17 

f Antennae setaceous. Infra-median vein of the 
fore wings tiexuous, not angular. 

X Head mostly covered by the prothorax. - - BLATTA. 

XX Head not covered by the prothorax. PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA. 

ft Antennae black, hirsute. 
X Middle vein of the fore wings flexuous, got 

angular. Prothorax transverse, truncated 
behind, not covering the scutellum. - APOLYTA. 

XX Infra-median vein of the fore wings angular near 
the anal vein. Prothorax oblong, rounded 
behind, extending over the scutellum. PSEUDOMOPS. 

** Subgenital lamina of the male with long styles. 
Infra-median vein of the hind wings sending 
many branches towards the dividing veinr - ISCHNOPTERA. 

b. Fore wings sericeous; anal area with many 
axillary veins. - NYCTIBORA. 

Genus CERATINOPTERA, C. D. \. 136. 

A. Hind wings fully developed. - - - diapbana, picta. 
B. Hind wings rudimentary or none. - castanea, Peruviana. 
C. Wings ? - p0eyi, porcellana. 

CERATINOPTERA OLMECA. 

Olmeca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 354. 

Mexico. 

Genus LOBOPTERA, C. D. i. 155. 

A. Fore wings lobiform, lateral. decipiens, limbata, trivittata. 
B. Fore wings abbreviated, touching each other in the 

sutural margin. - - indica. 

LOBOPTERA HUMBERTIANA. 

Polyzosteria Humbertiana, Sauss. Mil. Orth. 1. 

Ceylon. 

Genus TEMNOPTERYX, C. D. i. 144. 

A. Fore wings and hind wings of the male abbreviated. 
capensis, inconspicua, fulva, virginica, tarasca. 

B. Fore wings and hind wings of the male fully 
developed. - deropeltiformis. 

TEMNOPTERYX TRUNCATA. 

Blatta truncata, C. B. 87. 



18 SUPPLEMENT. 

TEMNOPTEBYX INDICA. 

Polyzosteria Indica, C. B. 152. 

TEMNOPTEBVX ABBREVIATA. 

Blatta abbreviata, C. B. 87. 

TEMNOPTERYX COUI.ONIANA. 

Blatta Couloniaua, C. B. 87. 

TEMNOPTERYX PHALERATA. 

Blatta phalerata, C. B. 87—Temnopteryx Capensis, C. D. i. 144. 

a, b. Cape. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

TEMNOPTERYX BREVIPENNIS. 

Ischnoptera brevipennis, C. B. 112. 

TEMNOPTERYX NANA. 

nana, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 241. 

Senegal. 

TEMNOPTERYX OBSCURA. 

obscura, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 241. 

Hindostan. Samoa. 

TEMNOPTERYX SUMICHRASTI. 

Sumichrasti, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 97. 

Mexico. 

TKMNOPTERYX LIMBATA. 

limbata, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 

Mexico. 

TEMNOPTERYX OTOMICA. 

Otomica, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 

Mexico. 

Genus PARATEMNOPTERYX. 
Paratemnopteryx, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 273. 

1. PARATEMNOPTERYX AUSTRALIS. 

Australis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 273, pi. 3, f. 22. 

Melbourne. 



BLATTARliE. 19 

Genus B L A T T A . 

Phyllodromia, Serv. &c. 

A. Infra-median vein of the hind wings entire, without 
branches. - - - germanica. 

B. Infra-median vein of the hind wings emitting a 
few branches towards the tip of the wing. 

a. Prothorax with a browner disk. . . 
* Disk of the prothorax with two brown stripes. cognata, bivittata, 

bifasciata, totonaca, minor, Australia;, inversa, spuria. 
** Disk of the prothorax wholly brown. - Cordofana, suppellectilium, 

alternans, Ptenella, Pvinula, circumcincta, ? misella, borealis. 
b. Prothorax with the disk of one colour or with 

markings. femorata, ferruginea, vilis, sordida, hieroglyphica, 
? liturifera, conspersa, fasciata, adsperricollis, Ppunctulata, vitrea, 

Cubensis, ? pellucida, latipennis. 
c. Uncertain species. - ? ampla, ? proterva. 

Page 88. 

BLATTA BIVITTATA. 

diluta, C. B. 89. 

Page 89. 

B L A T T A S U P P E L L E CTILIUM. 

phalerata, C. B. 87—Cubensis, C. B. 90. 

a. St. Domingo. From Mr. Tweedie's collection. 

Page 90. 

BLATTA MACULATA. 

a—e. Vienna. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

BLATTA PUNCTATA. 

a_e. Vienna. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 92. 

BLATTA CAPENSIS. 

Capensis, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 243, pi. 3, f. 20. 

Cape. 

For PHYLLODROMTA FASCIATA, C. D. i. 138, read BLATTA FASCIATA. 

Page 112. 

BLATTA BRUNNEEIANA. 

Brunneriana, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 

Mexico. 



20 SUPPLEMENT. 

BLATTA DILATATA. 

dilatata, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 98. 

Mexico. 

BLATTA ACOLHUA. 

Acolhua, Sauss. Rev. Ziool. xx. 99. 

Mexico. 

BLATTA ORIZABA. 

Orizabae, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. 

Mexico. 

BLATTA NAHUA. 

Nahua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. 

Mexico. 

BLATTA RETICULARIS. 

reticularis, Blanch. Gay, Hist. Chile, Zool. vi. 15 

Chili. 

BLATTA CEYLONICA. 

Ceylonica, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 247. 

Ceylon. 

BLATTA LUNELI. 

Luneli, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 355. 

Hindostan. 

BLATTA BIT.ENIATA. 

bitaeniata, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 243. 

Australia. 

BLATTA SIMILIS. 

similis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 245. 

Australia? 

BLATTA AFFINIS. 

affinis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 248. 

Isle of Banda. 

BLATTA ANOMALA. 

anomala, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 248. 

Gabon. 



BLATTARI.E. 21 

BLATTA? LITURIFEBA. 

Fulva, fere linearis, subtus testacea; caput latum, liberum, fronle valde 
retracta ; oculi latissimi ; prothorax disco nigro guttis tribus fulvis, 
lateribus vitreis; aim longm, diaphanm, nigro venosm ; aim anlicm 
dimidio apicali perobliquo fusco; aim poslicm apud costam nigri-
canles. 

Tawny, narrow, smooth, shining, nearly linear. Head short, broad, 
not covered by the prothorax ; vertex narrow between the eyes, the latter 
very broad ; front much retracted. Prothorax transverse, narrower in front; 
fore border and hind border slightly rounded ; sides rounded, pellucid ; 
disk black except in front, including three tawny dots; of these two are 
lateral and in front of the third, which is forked. Pectus and legs testa­
ceous, the latter moderately stout. Wings long, pellucid; veins black. 
Fore wings with the apical half very obliquely brown, the outline of the 
brown part extending from near the tip of the costa to near the base of the 
interior border; costa slightly rounded for more than half the lengih from 
the base; scapular vein emitting to the costa parallel oblique veinlets, 
these towards the tip are accompanied by transverse sectors. Hind wings 
blackish along the costa. Length of the body 5J lines ; expansion of the 
fore wings 12 lines. 

The specimen described is mutilated; it differs somewhat in structure 
from the typical species of Blatta. 
a. W . Coast of N. America. Presented by Capt. Kellett and Lieut. Wood. 

BLATTA ^EQUALIS. 

Fcem. Picea, fusiformis, pectore venlris disco pedibusque testaceis ; caput 
prothoracem perpaullo superans; palpi testacei; prothorax brevis, 
lateribus tenuiter testaceis; aim anticm breves, costa testacea. 

Female. Piceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending very 
little beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad between the eyes. Palpi testa­
ceous. Antennae piceous, tawny at the base. Prothorax transverse, its 
breadth much exceeding its length ; fore border slightly truncated; sides 
rounded, narrowly testaceous and hyaline; hind border straight. Pectus, 
disk of the under side of the abdomen and legs testaceous, the latter 
rather stout. Fore wings about half as long as the abdomen ; costa testa­
ceous and semihyaline. Length of the body 5£ lines. 

The specimen described is probably not fully developed. 

a. Tejuca. Presented by the Rev. H. Clark. 

BLATTA INNOTABILIS. 

Fcem. Testacea, longi-elliplica; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans; 
prothorax brevis,piceo bililuraius, oblique bisulcalus, lateribus valdc 
rotundatis late vitreis; aim anlicm fusco punctata, slriga dcxlra 
ferruginea fata diffusa ; aim postica diaphanm. 



22 SUPPLEMENT. 

Female. Testaceous, elongate-elliptical, smooth, shining. Head 
extending very Utile beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad between the eyes, 
which are black. Antennae brown, testaceous towards the base, longer than 
the body. Prothorax transverse, nearly twice as broad as long ; fore border 
truncated; sides much rounded, broadly pellucid; hind border straight; 
an oblique furrow and an irregular variable piceous mark on each side in 
the disk. Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with 
very numerous minute brown dots; these are least abundant in the right 
wing, where there is a broad diffuse ferruginous streak. Hind wings 
pellucid; veins pale. Length of the body 4 lines ; expansion of the lure 
wings 8 lines. 
a. Seychelles. Presented by Dr. Perceval Wright. 

BLATTA BEEVIPES. 

Fcem. Testacea, fusiformis , caput prothoracem paullo superans, fascia 
latissima fasciaque anteriore tenui piceis; prothorax fulvus, vittis 
duabus undulatis nigris, margine antico lateribusque pallide testaceis; 
cerci picei; pedes breves, robusli; aim lurida, abdomen sat superantes; 
aim anlicm costa vitrea, striga subcoslali picea brevissima. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending a 
little beyond the prothorax, with a very broad piceous band between the 
eyes, and wiih a narrow piceous band between the sockets of the antennae; 
vertex broad between the eyes. Antennae brown, minutely setose, testa­
ceous at the base. Prothorax tawny, slightly transverse, widening hind-
ward ; fore border and sides pale testaceous, much rounded; hind border 
slightly rounded; an undulating black stripe on each side. Cerci piceous. 
Legs short, stout; femora with long slender spines. Wings lurid, extending 
somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with a very short piceous 
subcostal streak extending from the base; costa pellucid. Length of the 
body 8 lines; expansion of the fore wings 18 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA CONTINUA. 

Fcem. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; caput piceum, prothoracem paullo 
superans, froute facieque testaceis, illius disco piceo; prothorax vittis 
duabus marginalibus pallide testaceis postice latioribus ; cerci picei; 
ala anticce ferruginem, abdomen longe superantes, vitta costali pallide 
testacea strigaque posteriore nigra basalibus ; aim postica luridm. 

Female. Pale testaceous, slender, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head 
piceous, extending a little beyond the prothorax; front and face testaceous, 
the former w'uh a piceous disk. Eyes black, with a large yellow spot. 
Autennae brown, testaceous at the base. Prothorax transverse, widening 
hindward; sides and hind border rounded; fore border slightly rounded ; 
two pale testaceous marginal stripes very narrowly connected on the fore 
border, irregularly increasing in breadth towards the base of the fore wings, 
where they are continued along the costa for rather less than one-third of 
iis length. Cerci piceous. Legs slender. Wings extending much beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings ferruginous, excepting the stripe before 



BLATTARI.E. 23 

mentioned, which is accompanied on its hind side, by a short black streak 

wi'gs STnel ' Le"gtb °f 'he b°d> 'l lineS' exPansion of ^™ 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA LYCOIDES. 

Fcem. Picea, fusiformis; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans ; pro­
thorax antice tenuissime lateraliter sat late testaceo marginalus ; cerci 
testacei, articults subtus fusco maculalis ; pedes fulvi aut testacei; 
latceola^'abdomen sat mPeranies ' ala; anlicm vilta coslali testacea 

Vi^AemaleA .,Piceou_s' ^siform, smooth, shining. Head extending very 
httle beyond the prothorax; mouth and sockets o°f the antenna; testaceous7 

prothorax transverse, narrower in front; a testaceous line along the fore 
border and a testaceous stripe along each side; fore border truncated • 
w , ^ S

a T
d e d 5 h!nd b°rduer- VCry Slight'y 10UDded: C e ™ testaceous'long', 

with a brown spot on each joint beneath. Legs stout, tawny or testaceous • 
femora with slender spines. Wings piceous, extending JLnhSiteZi 
the abdomen Fore wings with a slender testaceous costal stripe which is 
broadest at the base and does not extend to the tip. Length o?f the body 
4J lines; expansion of the fore wings 10 lines. J 

Drothm^^t0"06 resembla,nce to B- Partita, but the lateral stripes of the 
prothorax are narrower and more regular. 
o. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA TELEPHOROIDES. 

Foem. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; prothorax transversa, disco piceo 
nonnunquam fulvo univittatus; pectoris ventrisque latera picea • 
pedes sat robusti ; aim anticm subdiaphanm, abdomen sat superantes 
vitta discahfuscescente diffusa informi ; aim postica diaphanZ 

Female. Pale testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
Sli G ^ ^ ' fC P T h r X ' **es black' ̂ oderf tely remote Pro­
thorax transverse; fore border truncated; sides rounded; hind border 
nearly straight; disk pmeous, sometimes with a tawny stripe which widen" 
in front. Sides of the pectus and of the under side of the abdomen mostly 
piceous. Cerci long. Legs rather stout; spines of the femora » ? h « 
slender Wings extending somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore w W s 
nearly hyaline; a diffuse irregular variable discoidal brownish stripe which 
is most determinate near the base. Hind wings pellucid. Lengfh of he 
body 5 lines; expansion of the fore wings 12 lines. 

The narrower prothorax distinguishes it from B. biligata. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 
BLATTA SUBRETICULATA. 

Mas. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; caput prothoracem paullo superans 
piceo umfasciatum et univillatum ; palpi nigricantes, arliculo \o 
pallida testaceo; prothorax nigro late bivillatus, lateribus vitreis • 



24 SUPPLEMENT. 

cerci picei, articulis apice pallide testaceis; aim pallide cinerea, 
abdomen longe supei-antes, venulis transversis fuscis ; aim antica apud 
costam vitrem. 

Male. Pale testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
a little beyond the prothorax; a piceous band between the eyes emitting a 
piceous stripe towards the mouth; vertex broad between the eyes, which 
are black. Second and third joints of the palpi blackish. Antennae 
piceous, longer than the body, testaceous at the base. Prothorax trans­
verse, widening hindward ; fore border truncated; sides and hind border 
rounded, the former pellucid; two broad black stripes which slightly 
diverge hindward and are straight on the inner side but rounded on the 
outer side. Cerci piceous; tips of the joints pale testaceous. Legs 
moderately short and stout; femora with long slender spines. Wings pale 
ciuereous, extending much beyond the abdomen; transverse sectors mostly 
brown. Fore wings pellucid along the costa. Length of the body 5 lines ; 
expansion of the fore wings 12 lines. 

The stripes on the prothorax are broader than those of B. Germanica. 
It is much more slender than B. bivittata. The markings on the head 
distinguish it from B. contigua. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA FIGURATA. 

Mas. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; vertex litura picea guttam testaceam 
includenle; prothorax piceus, brevi-conicus, lateribus diaphanis 
postice piceis; pedes robusti; aim diaphana, abdomen longe supe­
rantes; aim antica plagis qualuor piceis magnis subquadratis. 

Male. Pale testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
a little beyond the prothorax ; vertex wiih a piceous mark, which includes 
a testaceous dot. Eyes black, remote. Prothorax piceous, short-conical; 
fore border truncated ; sides rounded, pellucid, except towards the hind 
border, which is nearly straight. Cerci long. Legs stout; femora with 
slender spines. Win^s pellucid, extending much beyond the abdomen; 
veins pale. Fore wings with two large subquadrate piceous patches on 
each; first patch at the base; second at a little beyond the middle; a 
slight brownish tinge in the exterior part of the disk. Length of the body 
6 lines; expansion of the fore wings 12 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leilb. 

BLATTA AN N ULLFERA. 

Fcem. Pallide testacea, fusiformis; caput verlice viltaque frontali 
lanceolata piceis; prothorax Iransversus, antice angustior, annulo 
magno nigro; cerci picei, articulis apice fulvis; pedes sat robusti; 
ala anticmfulvm, abdomen paullo superantes, costa pallide testacea; 
aim postica diaphanm. 

Female. Pale testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
a little beyond the prothorax ; vertex piceous, a broad piceous stripe on 
the front and face, decreasing in breadth from the vertex. Prothorax 
transverse, narrower in front, with a black ringlet which is broadest on each 



BLATTARI^:. 25 

side and extends to the hind border and nearly to the fore border, which is 
truncated; sides rounded; hind border nearly straight. Cerci long, 
piceous; tips of the spines of the femora slender. Wings extending a little 
beyond the abdome.n. Fore wings tawny, pale testaceous along the costa. 
Hind wings pellucid. (Length of the body 5 lines; expansion of the fore 
wings 10 lines. 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA TRANSVERSALIS. 

M a s et fcem. Testacea, longi-ovata ; caput piceum, litura frontali furpata 
marginequeanlico testaceis; prothorax piceus, brevi-conicus, lateribus 
diaphanis; pectoris et ventris later a piceo plagiata ; abdomen fusco 
fasciatum; pedes robusti; aim anticm picea, testaceo btplagiata, 
abdomen non superantes; aim postica diaphana. 

Male and female. Testaceous, elongate-oval, smooth, shining. 
Head piceous, mostly covered by the prothorax; sockets of the antennae, a 
forked mark on the front and mouth testaceous; vertex broad between the 
eyes, which are black. Palpi and antenna; testaceous. Prothorax short-
conical, piceous, excepting the sides, tbe outline of this hue narrowed near 
the hind border; fore border slightly truncated; sides pellucid, rounded ; 
hind border nearly straight. Abdomen with brown bands; under side and 
pectus with brown patches on each side. Cerci long. Legs stout; femora 
with very slender spines. Fore wings piceous, not extending beyond the 
abdomen, with a large testaceous patch at the base and another at one-third 
of the length, the two connected by a hyaline testaceous costal streak; 
right fore wing pellucid along the interior border. Hind wings pellucid; 
veins testaceous. Length of the body 5 — 6 lines ; expansion of the fore 
wings 9 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA EASCICEPS. 

Fcem. Testacea, fusiformis ; caput piceo unifascialum, prothoracem vix 
superans ; prothoracis discus fulvus; cerci longi, articulis subtus 
fusco gultatis; pedes robusti, breviusculi ; ala anlicm semidiapkanm, 
abdomen longe superantes; aim postica diaphanm, venulis transversis 
fusees. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head hardly extend­
ing beyond the prothorax, with a piceous band between the eyes and the 
sockets of the antenna;. Eyes piceous, remote. Prothorax transverse, 
narrower in front; fore border truncated; sides much rounded; hind 
border slightly rounded ; disk irregularly tawny. Cerci long; a brown dot 
on each joint beneath. Legs stout, rather short; spines of the femora 
moderately stout. Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore 
wings semihyaline. Hind wings pellucid; transverse veins brown. Length 
of tlie body 5 1 lines; expansion of the fore wings 14 lines. 

M u c h allied to B, biligata; the latter has a broader prothorax. 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

K 



26 SUPPLEMENT. 

BLATTA SUBFASCIATA. 

Fcem. Picea, fusiformis, subtus pallide testacea; caput prothoracem 
non superans; palpi basi testacei; prothorax brevis, lateribus late 
vitreis; abdomen lestaccum, lateribus fuscis; aim antica striga 
costali basali plagaque transversa vitreis connexis; aim postica 
diaphanm. 

Female. Piceous, fusiform, smooth, shining, pale testaceous beneath. 
Head not extending beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad between the eyes, 
which are black. Palpi piceous ; first joint testaceous. Antennae piceous, 
longer than the body, testaceous at the base. Prothorax broadly transverse; 
fore border truncated; sides rounded, broadly pellucid; hind border 
straight. Abdomen brown above and beneath along each side. Legs 
moderately stout. Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore 
wings with a pellucid costal streak which extends from the base to a 
pellucid patch at one-third of the length. Hind wings pellucid; veins 
white. Length of the body 4 lines ; expansion of the fore wings 8 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA INEXACTA. 

Fcem. Nigra, fusiformis, subtus pallide testacea; caput prothoracem 
perpaullo superans; prothorax lateribus rolundatis margineque antico 
flavescente albis; ventris discus fulvus, nigricante bivitlalus; cerci 
testacei, fusco fasciali; aim anlicm fusca, apud costam diaphanm, 
apices versus cinerem, abdomen sat superantes. 

Female. Black, fusiform, smooth, shining, pale testaceous beneath. 
Head extending very little beyond the prothorax ; vertex broad; mouth 
and palpi pale testaceous. Antennae brown, testaceous at the base, a little 
longer than the body. Prothorax transverse, a little narrower in front; 
fore border and hind border nearly straight; sides rounded; a concise 
yellowish white border in front and on each side, narrowest in front. Disk 
of the abdomen beneath tawny, with a blackish stripe on each side. Cerci 
testaceous, with brown bands. Wings extending somewhat beyond the 
abdomen. Fore wings brown, cinereous towards the tips, pellucid and 
with pale veins along the costa. Length of the body 4 lines; expansion of 
the fore wings 8 lines. 

It has most resemblance to B. parilis, but the fore wings are longer, 
paler towards the tips, and the costa is not rounded. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA SUBROTUNDATA. 

Fcem. Fusca, fusiformis, subtus testacea ; caput prothoracem perpaullo 
superan,; antennm testacem; prothoracis lalera rolundata, tale 
diaphana ; venter fuscus, apice cercisque testaceis; aim anlicm fusca, 
abdomen sat superantes, costa rolundata, striga basali costali lata 
diaphana. 



BLATTARIJE. .27 

Female. Brown, fusiform, testaceous beneath. Head extending very 
little beyoud the prothorax ; vertex moderately broad; mouth, palpi and 
antennae testaceous. Prothorax transverse, narrower in front; fore border 
and hind border nearly straight; sides rounded, broadly pellucid. Abdo­
men beneath brown; apical part and cerci testaceous. Wings extending 
somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings brown; costa rounded; a 
pellucid basal costal streak. Length of the body 3J lines ; expansion of 
the fore wings 7 lines. 

It has much resemblance to B. isomorpha, but the fore wings of the 
latter are a little shorter and the costa is a little more rounded, and the 
pale costal hue extends along the whole length. 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

BLATTA RAMIFERA. 

Fcem. Testacea, fusiformis ; caput nigro bifascialum, prothoracem per­
paullo superans; prothorax brevi-conicus, vittis duabus nigris 
subarcuatis ramulum emittenlibus; venter vittis duabus incisis 
plagaque nigris ; femora apice nigra; tarsi nigricantes; aim anticm 
abdomen paullo superantes, apud costam late vilrem; aim posticm 
fuscescentes. 

Female. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending 
very little beyond the prothorax; a black band between the eyes and a 
broader black band on the front; vertex broad between the eyes. Prothorax 
short-conical; -fore border slightly truncated ; sides slightly rounded, 
broadly pellucid ; hind border straight; two slightly curved black stripes, 
not extending to the hind border, each of them emitting a little branch 
from its inner side. Abdomen beneath with a black notched stripe on each 
side and a black patch in the disk. Legs moderately stout; femora with 
black tips ; tarsi blackish. Wings extending a little beyond the abdomen. 
Fore wings broadly pellucid along the costa, which is slightly rounded. 
Hind wings brownish. Length of the body 6j lines; expansion of the fore 
wings 13 lines. 
a. Nepaul. Presented by Major-Gen. Hardwicke. 

B LATTA SUB MABGIN ATA. 

Mas. Nigra, longi-elliptica; caput prothoracem vix superans; prothorax 
brevis, latus, antice tenuissime lateraliter sat late testaceo marginatus; 
pectus testaceum; abdomen piceum, segmentis testaceo marginatis; 
pedes testacei, femoribus piceo vittalis. 

Fcem ? Lulea, longi-ovata, vittis duabus fronte ventreque nigris. 
Male. Black, elongate-elliptical, smooth, shining. Head hardly 

extending beyond the prothorax; vertex broad between the eyes, which 
are piceous. Palpi mostly piceous. Antenna; piceous, tawny at the base. 
Prothorax broadly transverse; fore border very narrowly testaceous, 
slightly truncated; sides rounded, rather broadly testaceous and semi-
hyaline; hind border nearly straight. Pectus testaceous. Abdomen 
piceous; hind border of the segments testaceous. Legs testaceous, short; 
femora striped with piceous. Wings hardly extending to the tip of the 
abdomen. Fore wings with a lanceolate, testaceous, semihyaline, costal 



28 SUPPLEMENT. 

stripe. Hind wings cinereous. Length of the body 3£ lines; expansion 
of the fore wings b\ lines. 

Near allied to B. parilis; the latter has longer fore wings and the pale 
fore border of the prothorax is broader. 

Female? Luteous, elongate-oval, wingless. Front black. Prothorax 
and abdomen with two black stripes. Prothorax conical. Abdomen 
black beneath. Legs stout. The elongation of the hind borders of the 
thoracic segments indicates the future development of wiugs. 
a, b. Cabar. Presented by J. C. Bowring, Esq. 

BLATTA DEPRESSA. 

Fcem. Lutea, fusiformis, sublus nigra; caput prothoracem perpaullo 
superans; abdomen nigrum, segmentis luteo marginatis; pedes lulei, 
coxis nigro strigatis, femoribus apice nigris; ala antica dextra apud 
marginem inleriorem alaque postica nigra. 

Female. Luteous, fusiform, black beneath. Head extending very 
little beyond the prothorax ; disk of the front and of the face black. Pro­
thorax transverse, its breadth much exceeding its length; fore border 
slightly truncated; sides much rounded; hiud border nearly straight. 
Abdomen black; hind borders of the segments luteous. Legs stout; coxte 
streaked with black; femora with black tips. Wings extending somewhat 
beyond the abdomen. Fore wings coriaceous; transverse sectors very 
numerous ; right wing black along the interior border. Hind wings bluck. 
Length of the body 5 lines; expansion of the fore wings 11 lines. 

The specimen described is mutilated. The prothorax is much narrower 
than that of B. marginifera. 
a. Australia. Presented by the Entomological Club. 

BLATTA LEPIDA. 

Fcem. Nigra, longi-ovata, subtus testacea; caput prothoracem vix 
superans, Jiavo bifascialus 'biplagiatus el antice lil.urnt.us ; palpi 
testacei ; prothorax antice et poslice lenuiter el laleraliler late flavo 
marginatus ; mesolhorax, melathorax et abdominis segmenta dorsalia 
picea poslice lenuiter et laleraliler late flavo marginala; segmenta 
vtnlralia nigro punctata; cerci nigri, lati, articulis subtus testaceo 
marginatis. 

Female. Black, elongate-oval, testaceous beneath. Head hardly 
extending beyond the prothorax; vertex broad between the eyes; two 
yellow bands between the eyes and the sockets of the antennae, two large 
yellow patches on the front and some smaller yellow marks on the face. 
Palpi testaceous. Antennae piceous. Prothorax transverse, slightly 
narrower in front, with a yellow border which is narrow in front and behind 
and broad on each side; fore border slightly truncated; sides slightly 
rounded; hind border hardly rounded. Mesothorax, metathorax and 
dorsal segments of the abdomen piceous, broadly bordered on each side 
and narrowly bordered behind with testaceous. Ventral segments with 

http://lil.urnt.us


BLATTARI^E. 29 

numerous black points. Cerci broad, black; hind border* nf ,i,„ • • . 
testaceous beneath. Legs short, stout.' Length d? the bocjj 5 lines J ° 1 D t S 

a. Australia. Presented by the Haslar Hospital. 

BLATTA PLACENS. 

Fcem. Nigra, convexa,fere ellip/ica ; caput inter oculos luteo faSciatum • 
prothorax fere semicircular is, antice et poslice lenuiter iZTter 
latissime luteo marymatus ; mesothorax et metathorax poslice' InuUel 
laterahter latissime luteo marginali, angulis posticis prodZTs-
abdomims segmenta dorsalia laleraliler luteo marginala ZanZiZe 
lutescenle lineata el testaceo punctata ; segmenta ventrali* nlhJ 
marginala; cerci lutei; coxm pallide Java venlraha albido 

Female. Black, convex, smooth, shining, nearly elliptical FT*Q,i 
extending very little beyond the prothorax- vertex broad Z K i C a d 

band between the eyes' Prothorax .tran^e^ "e lysem I c l V r t°her 
narrowly bordered in front and behind and ve y broadly S e r e ? n'J1, t. 
side Wlth luteo Mesothorax and metathorax7 narrowlybTded beh n5 
and very broadly bordered on each side with luteous- hind /nil 
elongated. Dorsal segments of the abdomen borde edwith utou/ln 
each side; a transverse dark luteous line in each disk and r w ' 
testaceous points along each hind border. Ventral segments wall whifi 
hind borders. Cerci luteous, long. Legs short stout • LT1 w'llllsh 

chanters pale yellow. Length of th% body ̂ lines'. ' * a n d ^ 
The specimen described does not seem to be fully developed. 

a. Australia. From Mr. Argent's collection. 

BLATTA RAMOSA. 

Fcem. Fulva, fusiformis; caput nigrum, prothoracem vix superans-
prothorax niger, transverse ellipticus, fulvo lenuiter maraiZZ'-
abdomen piceum, apice Julvum ; femora subtus selosa ; almanic' 
conacem, poslice piceo late vittatm; aim poslicm diaphana. 

Female. Tawny, fusiform. Head black, hardly extending beyond 
the prothorax ; vertex rather narrow between the eyes which I Z 
and large. Palpi tawny. Prothorax black, ton.ffi eThptl aJ 2 
a narrow tawny border. Abdomen piceous, tawny at the p [ ' £ 
slender; femora with bnstles beneath. Wings extending somewhat beyond 
the abdomen. Fore wings coriaceous, with a broad mceous strinJ E „ 
the interior border. Hind wings pellucid; veins pa'l LengSof thf 
body 4 lines; expansion of ihe fore wings 9 lines. 8 

a. Australia. Presented by the Haslar Hospital. 

BLATTA CONCISA. 

Fcem. Nigra, fusiformis; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans 
facie clypeoque testaceo marginatis; antenna fulvm, apices^enus 
fuscm, corpore paullo breviores; prothorax latiibus subrotundaZ 
margmeque anlico angusle flavescente albis; venlris lalera pallide 
testacea, nigro interlineala; aim antica abdomen suf. supeZntes 
villa costali lanceolatajavescente alba ; aim postica fusca 



3u SUPPLEMENT. 

Female. Black, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head extending very 
little beyond the prothorax; vertex broad; fore border of the face and of 
the clvpeus testaceous. Palpi testaceous. Antennae tawny, brown for 
neaily half the length from the tips, a little shorter than the body. Pro­
thorax transverse, a little narrower in front; fore border and hind border 
nearly straight; sides slightly rounded; these and the fore border are 
narrowly and concisely yellowish white, which hue widens towards the hind 
border. Sides of the abdomen beneath pale testaceous, this hue interlined 
with black. Cerci and legs pale testaceous, the latter short and slender. 
Wings extending somewhat beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with a 
lanceolate narrow concise costal yellowish white stripe, which extends from 
the base to the tip. Hind wings brown. Length of the body 4 lines; 
expansion of the fore wings 8 lines. 

The concise costal stripe distinguishes it from B. inexacta and B. sub-
rotundata. 
a. Australia. Presented by the Entomological Club. 

BLATTA? GLORIOSA. 

gloriosa, Stal, Of v. K. Vet. Ah. Forh. 1855, 351. 

Genus PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA, C. D. i. 144. 
PsEUDOPHYLLODROMIA VENOSA. 

Blatta venosa, C. B. 89. 

PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA HEYDENIANA. 

Ellipsidium Heydenianum, C. B. 85. 

PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA PERUANA. 

Blatta Peruana, C. B. 93. 

PSEUDOPHYLLODROMIA FASCIATELLA. 

fasciatella, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 390. 

Surinam. 
Genus A P O L Y T A , C. D. i. 135. 

A. Prothorax of one colour. - vestita. 
B. Prothorax with a black disk. pellucida. 

Genus PSEUDOMOPS. 

A. Fore wings subcomeous ; veins hardly seen. (Pachnepterix), pruinosa, 
histrio. 

B. Fore wings coriaceous ; veins very distinct. 
a. Cerci lanceolate. 

Asiatic species. 
signata, vittata, nigra, soror, spectabilis. 

American species. 
oblongata, cincta, discicollis, laticornis, ?dubia, ?stimulans, affinis, 
flavipes, anuulicoruis, ?tristicula, Tolteca, Gueriniana, lineata. 

b. Cerci spatulate. - crinicornis. 



BLATTARLE. .31 

Page 77. 
PSEUDOMOPS OBLONGATA 

a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwvl's collection. 

P - M t E ™ . ' " "e We"ti0i" """ ~ • » - » » -corded i„ ,bis ,is, as 

Page 78. 

PSEUDOMOPS CINCTA.~ 
It is also supposed to be a variety of P Mexicana 

a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 113. 

ISCHNOPTERA OCCIDENTALS 
a, b. Mexico. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

ISCHNOPTERA AlISTRALICA, CD i 145 

«, *. Cape York. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl''s colidction. 

Page 123. 

ISCHNOPTERA BLATTOIDES. 
Epilampra blattoides, C. B. 68-Blatta capitata, C. B. 93. 

ISCHNOPTERA NAHUA. 
Nahua, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356. 
Mexico. 

ISCHNOPTERA ToLTECA. 
Tolleca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 356. 
Mexico. 

Page 115. 

ISCHNOPTERA UNDULIFERA. 

Mas. Testacea, fusiformis, nitens; caput nigrum vrothorar-Pm „ ;/ 
superans, vertice testaceo obligue bistriaato ZntZJ , ?aull° 
maxima nigra lateraliter undillta, alrtus ZieroZntSs-^f 
nigncante biviltatus ; cerci fulvi • „U „*,<• u ro™ndatis ; venter 
striga basali subcostall^te}^^ a b d ^ vix superantes, 

heyontL FotEx?„^ ****** a little 

vertex testaceous. Eyes tawny.̂  AntennSkck PrTl,""* 8ide °f the 

fore border and hind border slightly tmnc^r. . .• i P r o t h ? r a x ^ansverse; 
black, the outline of this hue W V , » „ ! S , d e s

J T
c h r o u n d e d 5 disk 



32 SUPPLEMENT. 

Wings hardly extending beyond the abdomen. Fore wings with a blackish 
forked subcostal streak extending from the base. Length of the body 
8 lines; expansion of the fore wings 15 lines. 

a. Chontales, Nicaragua. From Mr. Janson's collection. 

ISCHNOPTERA CA PEN SIS. 

Capensis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 253. 

Cape. 

ISCHNOPTERA RAMOSA. 

ramosa, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen, xx. 254. 

Hindostan. 

ISCHNOPTERA TERRANEA. 

Mas et fcem. Picea, subfusiformis ; caput prothoracem non superans; 
palpi testacei; antenna nigrm, basi fulvm; prothorax transversus, 
fere semicircularis, subtilissime punclatus, disco nigricante; pectus et 
abdomen nigra; pedes breves, saturate ruji; aim abdomen longe 
superantes. 

Male and female. Piceous. Head tawny about the mouth, not 
extending beyond the prothorax. Eyes black. Palpi testaceous. 
Antennae black, tawny at the base. Prothorax transverse, nearly semi­
circular, very minutely punctured, blackish except along the fore border 
and along each side. Pectus and abdomen black. Legs dark red, short, 
stout; femora with very few bristles; tibiae with rather long spines. 
Wings extending much beyond the abdomen. Fore wings coriaceous; 
transverse sectors very numerous. Length of the body 6 — 6 1 lines; 
expansion of the fore wings 14—14£ lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

ISCHNOPTERA SCBCOLORATA. 

Mas. Testacea, fusiformis, glabra, nitens; caput prothoracem vix supe­
rans; prothorax transversus, margine postico subrotundalo; aim 
poslicm cinerem. 

Male. Testaceous, fusiform, smooth, shining. Head hardly extending 
beyond the prothorax. Eyes black. Antennae a little shorter than the 
body. Prothorax transverse, its length more than half its breadth; fore 
border nearly straight; sides rounded; hind border slightly rounded. 
Length of the body A\ lines; expansion of the fore wings 11 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

ISCHNOPTERA TRIRAMOSA. 

triramosa, Sauss. Mem. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 252. 

Australia. 

NYCTIBORA CRASSICORNIS. 

Paratropes veslitus, C. B. 151. 



BLATTARI.fi. 

NrCTIBORA TERKESTRIS. 
sericea? (Burm.) Q. B. 151. 

NlCTIBQJRAr OBSCURA. 
holosericea?(flwr»*.) C.B. 147. 

Genus PARACERATINOPTERA. 
Paraceratinpptera, Sauss. Rev. Zool.xx. 357. 

1. PARACERATINPPTERA NAHUA. 

Nahua, Sauss. Rev. ZooU XX. 357. 
Mexico. 

Page 120. 

Genus PARALATINDIA. 
Paralatindia, Sauss. Rev. Zool, xx. 101. 

1. PARALATINDIA AZTECA. 

Azteca, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 101. 
Mexico. 

Page 124. 

A. Cerci as long as the supra-anal lamina. Fore 
wings lobiform or none. Hind wings none. 

Smina D g m u e h b e ^ ° n d the supra-anal 

a. Supra-anal lamina in both sexes emarginate or 
quadrate, acutely angular or donate. Femora 
veryspinose. . 

b. Supra-anal lamina of the male quadrate, with 
obtuse angles of the female triangular and 
entire. Femora slightly spinose. 

POLYZOSTEBIA. 

PERIPLANETA. 

DEROPELTIS. 

Page 152. 

Pp.LYZSaSTERlA SCBAPTEBA. 

a-e. Dalmatia. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLTZOSTERIA' DECIPIENS. 

a-e. Dalmatia. From M . Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLIZOSTERIA MELANARIA, C. D. 154. 

a, b. Port Denison. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

http://BLATTARI.fi


34 SUPPLEMENT. 

POLYZOSTEBIA PUNCTATA. 

a. Queensland. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYZOSTERIA NITIDA, C. D. \. 155. 

a, b. Ternate. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYZOSTERIA LIGATA. 

a, b. Cape York. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

Page 153. 

POLYZOSTERIA MACULATA. 

a, b. Swan River. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

POLYZOSTERIA NOBILIS, C. D. i. 154. 

a. Swan River. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

PERIBPH.ERIA OINGULATA. 

cingulata, C. B. 168—Aptera lenticularis, C. B. 54. 

PERISPH&RIA MADECASSA. 

Madecassa, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 277. 

Madagascar. 

POLYZOSTERIA HEYDENIANA. 

Periplaneta Heydeniana, C. D. i. 136. 

POLYZOSTERIA BILOBA. 

biloba, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phyt. Gen. xx. 258, pi. 3, f. 20. 

Amboina. 

POLYZOSTERIA CUPREA. 

maculata, C. D. i. 154. 

POLYZOSTERIA PCLCHELLA. 

limbata, C. B. 154. 

POLYZOSTERIA ATERRIMA. 

aterrima, C. D. i. 154—consobrina, C. B. 153. 

POLYZOSTERIA BICOLOR. 

ligata, C. D. i. 155. 



BLATTARIfi. 35 

POLYZOSTERIA BIGLUMIS. 

subaptera, C. D. i. 154. 

POLYZOSTEBIA MELANARIA. 

melanaria, C. D. i. 154—analis, C. B. 153. 

POLYZOSTEBIA COXALIS. 

Mas. Picea, longi-ovata; caput prothoracem vix superans ; prothorax 
fere semicircularis; cerci apice rufi; pedes breves, robusti, coxis 
nigris flavo marginatis, coxis posticis intus trochanteribus femoribus-
que rufis, tibiis tarsisque nigris, tarsorum articulo 4o rufo. 

Male. Piceous, elongate-oval, smooth, shining. Head hardly 
extending beyond the prothorax. Prothorax nearly semicircular. Cerci 
short; tips red. Legs short, stout; coxae black, bordered with yellow on 
the outer side; hind coxae red along the inner side; trochanters and femora 
red, the latter with short stout black spines; tibiae and tarsi black, fourth 
joint of the latter red. Length of the body 9£ lines. 

The specimen described has the rudiments of fore wings. 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

POLYZOSTERIA SUBORNATA. 

Fcem. Nigra, ovata; caput prothoracem vix superans; palpi fulvi; 
prothorax luteo bifasciatus; mesothorax et metalhorax angulis 
posticis subproduclis luteo uniplagialis; segmentorum abdominalium 
lalera luteo maculata; pedes fulvi. 

Female. Black, oval, smooth, shining. Head hardly extending 
beyond the prothorax ; front broad between the eyes, which are very flat; 
mouth and palpi tawny. Prothorax broadly transverse, narrower in front, 
with a transverse impression in the disk, with two luteous bands, one near 
the fore border, the other near the hind border; fore border truncated; 
sides rounded; hind border slightly rounded. Mesothorax and metathorax 
with a large luteous patch near each hind angle, which is slightly 
elongated. Abdomen with a transverse luteous spot on each side of each 
segment. Legs tawny, thick ; spines stout. Length of the body 9 lines. 

The specimen described appears not to be fully developed. 

a. St. Helena. Presented by J. C. Mellis, Esq. 

POLYZOSTERIA HETEROSPILA. 

Fcem. Nigra, longi-ovata, opaca; caput prothoracem non superans, 
fasciis duabus lateribusque anlicis luteis; palpi fulvi, articulo 3o 
piceo ; prothorax fere semicircularis, lineis duabus submarginalibus 
undulatis maculisque sex angulalis luteis; abdominis latera basi 
luteo maculata; pedes breves, robusti, femoribus tibiisque anticis 
luteis piceo vittalis. 



36 SUPPLEMENT. 

Female. Black, elongate-oval, mostly dull. Head not extending 
beyond the prothorax; hind part, two bands on the front, mouth and sides 
of the face luteous. Palpi tawny; third joint piceous. Prothorax nearly 
semicircular, its length a little more than the half of its breadth; fore 
border and sides rounded; hind border straight; two undulating sub-
marginal luteous lines contracted near the fore border and retracted 
towards the disk; six angular irregular luteous spots in the disk, the hinder 
pair much larger than the others. Hinder part of the thorax and sides of 
the base of the abdomen with luteous spots. Legs short, stout; fore femora 
and fore tibiae luteous, striped with piceous. Wings rudimentary. Length 
of the body 11 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

POLYZOSTERIA SEXPUSTULATA. 

Fcem. Nigra, elliptica, aptera, subtus picea; prothorax brevis; meso­
thorax luteo bimaculalus; abdomen maculis duabus basalibus 
duabusque subapicalibus luteis. 

Female. Black, elliptical, smooth, shining, wingless, with six large 
bright luteous spots; under side piceous. Prothorax transverse, its breadth 
less than twice its length ; fore border and bind border slightly rounded; 
sides much rounded; first pair of spots on the mesothorax; second on the 
base of the abdomen ; third near the tip of the abdomen. Legs piceous, 
short, stout. Length of the body 1\ lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leilb. 

POLYZOSTERIA CIRCUMCINCTA. 

Frem. Nigra, brevi-ovata, convexa, subtus fulva ; caput fulvum; palpi 
picei; prothorax fere semicircularis, antice el postice tenuissime 
lateraliter late testaceo margin at us ; mesothorax, metathorax et abdo­
minis segmenta dorsalia postice lenuiter et laleraliler late testaceo 
marginala; cerci brevissimi. 

Female. Black, short-oval, convex, smooth, shining. Head tawny, 
not extending beyond the prothorax; vertex broad between the eyes, 
which are black. Palpi piceous. Prothorax nearly semicircular, with a 
testaceous border which is narrow in front, extremely narrow behind and 
broad on each side. Mesothorax, metathorax and dorsal abdominal 
segments broadly bordered on each 6ide and narrowly bordered behind 
with testaceous; dorsal segments finely punctured. Pectus, ventral 
segments and legs tawny, the latter short and thick. Cerci very short. 
Length of the body 5 lines. 
a. Australia. 

PERIPLANETA RHOMBIFOLIA. 
histrio, C. B. 130. 

Brazil. Mauritius. Hindostan. Siam. Cochin China. 



BLATTARIJE. 37 

ligata, C. D. i. 150. 

flavicincta, C. B. 131. 

Blatta badia, C. B. 87. 

PERIPLANETA MARGINALIS. 

PERIPLANETA SOROR. 

PERIPLANETA ORIENTALIS. 

PERIPLANETA AFFINIS. 

affinis, Sauss. Mim. Soc. Phys. Gen. xx. 261. 
Hindostan. 

PERIPLANETA EMITTENS. 

M&\SV ™lennffe™9inem; prothorax annulo strigisaue duabus 
longitudinahbus uteis; pectus luteum; venter fulvus; pedes fuM 
tibns tarsisque piceis; aim antica picea, posticeferrugileabdoLn 
longe superantes, striga subcostali lutea lanceolata subcostal} 

Male Black, shining. Head about the mouth and pectus luteous 

^teira^XTKi-drrd^tifSH 
SSr.1.. T " la"Cf 'a'e bra°ch t0"ards a simila' branch on ;,, f"e' 

at,' ti„nJ™„edD'S,°ian,v'Pe' i M ° m e " b«"ealh' «"» ^ T J Z 

rrr^"£XTrba„Vnidj;i^ 
wings 27-28 lines. 7 * S; e xP a n s i o n of the fore 
More slender than P. inclusa, to which it has some resemblance 
a. St. Helena. Presented by J. C. Mellis, Esq. 

PERIPLANETA MONOCHROMA. 

Mas .Testacea, fusiformis ; caput piceo uninotalum; prothorax lih.m 
discah scutiformi; pedes graciles, setulosi,- aim'abdomen lonae 
superantes; aim postica diaphanm. aaoaomen longe 

Male. Testaceous, slender, fusiform, smooth shinino- Vfa»,i -.u 
piceous mark between the sockets of the antenna pji' w . W U h * 
Antenna slender, longer than the body Protb0?ax a little tt/^t' 
long; fore border much rounded; sides si ghtly roundel S ' ^ 
straight; fore part of the scutcheon on the disk̂ roZdlriI m » L K ^ 

^Sl^n Whirh haS/W° •**£ •*« crv^g ng
mSa?dr he' 

straight hind border. Legs slender, beset with short stiff hairs Wiitgs 



38 SUPPLEMENT. 

extending much beyond the body. Hind wings pellucid; reins pale. 
Length of the body 12 lines; expansion of the fore wings 27 lines. 

It agrees in colour with P. apicalis, but has much longer wings. 

a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

PERIPLANETA RUFICORNIS. 

Mas. Nigra, aptera, fusiformis, depressa; caput prothoracem paullo 
superans, antice testaceo bifasciatum ; palpi apice testacei; antenna 
rufm, basi nigra; thoracis latera rufa; prothorax brevi-conicus, 
lateribus rotundatis ; venter rufescente uniplagialus; cerci apice rufi; 
femora quatuor posteriora testaceo marginala ; tibia apices versus 
rufm; tarsi lulei. 

Male. Black, wingless, fusiform, flat, smooth, shining. Head 
extending a little beyond the prothorax, with two narrow testaceous bands 
near the mouth. Eyes piceous. Palpi with testaceous tips. Antenna; 
red, black towards the base. Prothorax transverse, short-conical; fore 
border slightly truncated; sides rounded; hind border nearly straight; two 
red marginal stripes extending to the hind border of the metathorax. 
Abdomen beneath with a reddish patch in the disk. Cerci and styles with 
red tips. Legs short, stout; four posterior femora with a luteous hind 
edge; middle tibiae red towards the tips; hind tibiae red, black at the 
base; tarsi luteous. Length of the body 11 \ lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 

PERIPLANETA CURTA. 

Mas. Nigra, nitens, subelliplica ; caput prothoracem perpaullo superans, 
plagis duabus frontatibus testaceis magnis arcuatis; prothorax vittis 
duabus marginalibus testaceis intus undulalis; ventris discus ferru-
gineus; pedes testacei; aim antica ferruginea, striga costali lanceolata 
testacea slrigaque subcostali furcata nigra. 

Male. Black, smooth, shining, nearly elliptical. Head extending 
very little beyond the prothorax ; mouth and a large excavated patch on 
each side of the front testaceous. Palpi aud antennae piceous, the latter 
longer than the body. Prothorax transverse, narrower in front, with two 
testaceous marginal stripes which are connected by a line along the fore 
border and are undulating on the inner side; fore border slightly 
truncated; sides rounded ; hind border hardly rounded. Abdomen ferru­
ginous in the disk beneath. Legs testaceous, short, stout; femora with 
short spines beneath. Fore wings ferruginous, with a lanceolate testaceous 
costal streak and with a black forked subcostal streak, both streaks 
extending from the base. Length of the body 7\ lines; expansion of the 
fore wings 13 lines. 
a. Bombay. Presented by Dr. Leith. 



BLATTARliE. 39 

Page 168. 

Fam. PERISPH<ERID,E. 

A. Prothorax smooth. Fore wings coriaceous when 
developed. 

a. Male winged. Fore wings flat. Female 
apterous. 

* Prothorax not dentate nor incrassated on the 
sides; hind angles obtuse or straight. PERISPELEBIA. 

** Prothorax of the male with an acute tooth on 
each side of the female incrassated on each 
side; hind angles elongated. - DEROCALYMNA. 

b. Both sexes winged. Fore wings narrowed; 
costa folded comb-like. PROSCRATEA. 

* Prothorax gibbous. Fore wings horny. 
f Both sexes winged. - - HORMETICA. 

HOMALODEMAS. 
ft Male winged ? Female apterous. - - GROMPHADORHINA. 

Parasphaeria and Deropeltis are included with Perisphaeria in this 
Synopsis. 

Genus PARASPH.ERIA, C. D. i. 156. 

PABASPHiERIA OVATA. 

Brachycolla Chileusis, C. B. 55. 

DEROPELTIS ERYTHROCEPHALA. 

Ischnoptera erythrocephala, C. B. 116—Euryzosteria Delalandi, C. B. 147. 

DEBOPELTIS JUNCEA. 

Ischnoptera juncea, C. B. 116—Deropeltis atra, C. D. 146. 

DEBOPELTIS SIMILIS. 

Ischnoptera similis, C. B. 116.—bivittata ? C. D. i. 146. 

DEBOPELTIS MEBIDIONALIS. 

Polyzosteria meridionalis, C. B. 153—Ischnoptera bivittata, C. D. i. 146. 

DEROPELTIS CAPENSIS. 

Polyzosteria Capensis, C. B. 153—Ischnoptera flavomarginata, C. B. 153. 

Page 180. 

BLEPHARODERA CILIATA. 

o, b. Cape. From M. Brunner de Wattenwyl's collection. 

DEBOCALYMNA FLAVIPES. 

Deropeltis flavipes, C. B. 180—Derocalymna flavicornis? C. B. 181. 



40 SUPPLEMENT. 

DEROCALYMNA GLOMERIS. 

Perisphaeria Glomeris, C. B. 170. 

DEROCALYMNA HUMBERTIANA. 

Perisphaeria Humbertiana, C. B. 170—Derocalymna atra, Brun. ? 

DEROCALYMNA SERICEA. 

Blepharodera sericea, C. B. 180. 

DEROCALYMNA EMORTUALIS. 

Blepharodera emortualis, C. B. 180. 

DEROCALYMNA ORIENTALIS. 

Perisphaeria orientalis, C. B. 180—Perisphaeria Humbertiana? C. B. 170. 

HORMETICA SCBINAMA. 

Suriuama, Sauss. Rev. Zool. xx. 100. 

Surinam. 

GROMPHADORHINA FORTENTOSA, C. D. i. 124. 

Hormetica Coquereliana, C. B. 55. 



INDEX. 

A. 

abbreviata, 18 
Acolhua, 20 
aequalis, 3, 21 
sestuans, 6 
affinis, 20 
Africana, 6 
agathina, 11 
analis, 35 
Anaplecta, 15 
annulifera, 24 
anomala, 11,20 
anomalum, 11 
Aphlebia, 16 
Apolyta, 30 
Aptera, 34 
Aranea, 6 
Archiblatta, 6 
aterrima, 34 
atra, 39, 40 
Australica, 31 
Australis, 4, 18 
Azteca, 12, 15,33 

B. 

badia, 37 
bella, 11 
Bengalensis, 5 
bicolor, 34 
biglumis, 35 
biloba, 34 
bilobata, 5 
bitaeniaia, 20 
bivittata, 19,39 
Blabera, 2 

Blaberidae, 2 
blaberoides, 12 
Blatta, 19 
Blattidae, 16 
blattoides, 31 
Blepharodera, 40 
brevipennis, 18 
brevipes, 22 
Brunneriana, 19 

C. 

Capensis, 18, 19, 32, 
capitata, 31 
castanea, 5, 9 
Ceratinoptera, 17 
Ceylonica, 20 
Chilensis, 39 
Chorisoneura, 10 
Chorisoneuridae, 9 
ciliata, 39 
cincta, 31 
cingulata, 34 
circumcincta, 36 
Claraziana, 3 
concisa, 29 
consobrina, 34 
continua, 22 
Coquereliana, 40 
Corydia, 9 
Corydidae, 9 
Couloniana, 18 
coxalis, 35 
crassa, 12 
crassicornis, 32 
cribrata, 4 
cribrosa, 11 
crocea, 11 

Cubensis, 19 
cuprea, 34 
curta, 38 

D . 

Dasyposoma, 5 
decipiens, 33 
Delalandi, 39 
depressa, 28 
Derocalymna, 40 
dilatata, 20 

E. 

Ectobia, 14 
Ectobidae, 14 
emittens, 37 
emortualis, 40 
Epilampra, 11 
Epilampridae, 10 
erythrocephala, 39 

F. 

fasciata, 19 
fascia tella, 30 
fasciceps, 25 
fallax, 15 
fervida, 6 
figurata, 24 
flavicincta, 37 
flavicornis, 39 
flavipes, 39 
flavomarginala, 39 
fornicata, 11 



42 INDEX. 

G. 

gigantea, 2 
Glomeris, 40 
gloriosa, 31 
gracilis, 11, 12 
Grnmphadorhina, 40 
Gyna, 6 

H. 

heterospila, 35 
Heydeniana, 30, 34 
histrio, 36 
Hoevenii, 6 
holosericea, 33 
Homalopteryx, 13 
Hoinceogamia,3 
Hormetica, 40 
Humbertiana, 17, 40 
Hypocrita, 13 

I. 

Indica, 15, 18 
inexacta, 26 
innotabilis, 21 
inopinata, 11 
inquinata, 11 
insularis, 15 
Ischnoptera, 39 

J. 

Javanica, 4, 12 
jucunda, 15 
juncea, 39 

L. 

laticollis, 3 
Latindia, 9 
lenticularis, 34 
lepida,28 
ligata, 3, 34, 37 
limbata, 5, 18, 34 

liturifera, 15, 21 
Loboptera, 17 
luctuosa, 11 
Luneli, 15,20 
luteola, 6 
lycoides, 23 

M . 

maculata, 19, 34 
Madecassa, 16, 34 
Mauiliensis, 12 
marginalis, 37 
marmorata, 3 
Maximiliani, 8 
melanaria, 33, 35 
melanosoma, 12 
Melestora, 9 
meridionalis, 39 
Mexicana, 3, 9, 11, 15 
monochroma, 37 
morio, 5 
Muticae, 6 

N. 

Nahua, 16,20, 31,33 
nana,18 
Nauplecla, 11 
nimbata, 9 
nitida, 34 
nivea, 6 
nobilis, 34 
notatnm, 11 
nudiventris, 1 ] 

O. 

oblongata, 31 
obscura, 18, 33 
occidentalis, 31 
occipitalis, 7 
olivacea, 12 
Olmeca, 17 
orientalis, 37,40 
Orizabae, 20 
ornata, 9 
Otomia, 16, 18 
ovata, 39 

P. 

Panchlora, 6 
Panchloridas, 6 
Panesthia, 4 
Panesthidae, 4 
Paraceratinoptera, 33 
Parahormetica, 5. 
Paralatindia, 33 
Paranauphoeta, 5 
Paraphoraspis, 11 
Parasphaeria, 39 
Paratemnopteryx, 18 
patula, 8 
pectinata, 13 
pellucida, 10 
Periplaneta, 36 
Perisphaerida?, 39 
Peruana, 30 
phalerata, 18,19 
Phlebenotum, 11 
Phoraspis, 11 
phoraspoides, 8 
placens, 29 
Planetica, 6 
Polyphaga, 3 
Polyphagidae, 3 
Polyzosteria, 18, 33 
pomposa, 6 
porcellana, 11 
portentosa, 40 
proxima, 12 
Pseudectobia, 14 
Pseudomops, 30 
Pseudophyllodromia,.30 
pulchella, 34 
punctata, 19, 34 

R. 

ramifera, 27 
ramosa, 29, 32 
regiua, 5, 13 
reticularis, 20 
rhombifolia, 36 
ruficornis, 38 
rufipes, 5 



INDEX. 43 

Senegalensis, 15 
sericea, 33, 40 
serratissima, 4 
sexpustulata, 36 
signatura, 13 
similis, 20, 39 
Sinensis, 4 
soror, 37 
subaptera, 33, 35 
subcolorata, 32 
subfasciata, 26 
submarginata, 7, 27 
subornata, 35 
subreticulata, 23 
subrotundata, 24 
Sumichrasti, 18 

supellectilium, 19 
Surinama, 10,40 
Syriaca, 3 

T. 

telephoroides, 23 
Temnopteryx, 17 
terranea, 32 
terrestris, 33 
testacea, 11 
Theganopteryx, 14 
Thorax, 11 
Tolteca, 16, 31 
translucida, 10 
transversalis, 25 
triramosa, 32 

truncata, 17 
tumulosa, 5 

U . 

undulifera, 31 
unicolor, 13 

venosa, 30 
verticalis, II 

Z. 

Zetobora, 8 








